SAINT PETERSBURG CITY COUNCIL
Consent Agenda
Meeting of August 3, 2017

To: The Honorable Darden Rice, Chair, and Members of City Council

Subject: Accepting a bid from Trias Construction LLC for the Frank Pierce Center Renovations Project, in
an amount not to exceed $427,300.00; rescinding unencumbered appropriations in the amount of $46,000
from the Recreation Center Improvements FY16 Project (15095) and $39,000 from the Recreation Center
Improvements FY17 Project (15614) both in the Recreation and Culture Capital Improvement Fund (3029);
approving a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $85,000 from the increase in the unappropriated
balance of the Recreation and Culture Capital Improvement Fund (3029), resulting from these rescissions
to the Frank Pierce Center Reno/Imps. Project (Engineering Project No. 16201-017: Oracle Project No.
15094); and providing an effective date.

Explanation: The Procurement Department received four (4) bids for the Frank Pierce Center Renovations
Project. The bids were opened on June 29, 2017, and are tabulated as follows:

Bidder Amount
Trias Construction, LLC (Lutz, FL) $427,300
New Vista Builders Group, LLC (Tampa, FL) $453,500
R. Krueger Construction, Inc. (Oldsmar, FL) $451,000
Eveland Brothers, Inc. (Clearwater, FL) $528,900

The contractor will furnish all labor, material, tools, equipment and services necessary to update lobby area
finishes: remove floor ramps and slopes that do not meet current accessibility codes: open the
administration area to the lobby by removing a glass wall partition; install new ceilings in the main activity
room, install lighting and replace the existing air conditioner; renovate the service kitchen with a new layout
and equipment in compliance with health codes; replace plumbing fixtures in adjacent restrooms with new
and more efficient fixtures; add an exterior vending machine area; and repaint the gym interior.

The Procurement Department, in cooperation with the Engineering and Capital Improvements Department,
recommends an award to:

Trias Construction, LLC..............................$427,300

Trias Construction LLC, the lowest responsible and responsive bidder has met the specifications, terms
and conditions of Bid No. 6530, dated May 25, 2017. The contract will be issued in the amount of $427,300,
including an added alternate of $29,333 to paint the gym interior. They have satisfactorily performed similar
work for the City in the past. The managing member of Trias Construction LLC is Joseph Trias.

The contractor will begin work approximately ten (10) calendar days from written Notice to Proceed. Work
completion is scheduled within one hundred and twenty (120) calendar days thereafter.

Cost/Funding/Assessment/Information: Funds will be available after a rescission in the amount of
$46,000 from the Recreation Center Improvements FY16 Project (15095) and $39,000 from the Recreation
Center Improvements FY 17 Project (15614) both in the Recreation and Culture Capital Improvement Fund
(3029); and a supplemental appropriation in the amount of $85,000 from the increase in the unappropriated
balance of the Recreation and Culture Capital Improvement Fund (3029) resulting from these rescissions,
to the Frank Pierce Center Reno/Imps. Project (Engineering Project No. 16201-017; Oracle Project No.
15094).

Attachments: Bid Tabulation
Resolution

Approvals:

(%




A RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE BID AND APPROVING THE
AWARD OF AN AGREEMENT TO TRIAS CONSTRUCTION
LLC FOR THE FRANK PIERCE CENTER RENOVATIONS
PROJECT, AT A TOTAL COST NOT TO EXCEED $427,300;
AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR OR MAYOR'S DESIGNEE TO
EXECUTE ALL DOCUMENTS NECESSARY TO EFFECTUATE
THIS TRANSACTION; RESCINDING UNENCUMBERED
APPROPRIATIONS IN THE RECREATION AND CULTURE
CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (3029) IN THE AMOUNT OF
$46,000 FROM THE RECREATION CENTER IMPROVEMENTS
FY16 PROJECT (15095) AND §$39,000 FROM THE RECREATION
CENTER IMPROVEMENTS FY17 PROJECT (15614);
APPROVING A SUPPLEMENTAL APPROPRIATION IN THE
AMOUNT OF §$85,000 FROM THE INCREASE IN THE
UNAPPROPRIATED BALANCE OF THE RECREATION AND
CULTURE CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT FUND (3029),
RESULTING FROM THESE RESCISSIONS TO THE FRANK
PIERCE CENTER RENO/IMPS. PROJECT (ENGINEERING
PROJECT NO. 16201-017, ORACLE NO. 15094); AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. '

WHEREAS, the City desires to renovate the Frank Pierce Center Renovations
Project which will update the center to meet current accessibility codes; update the administration
area; install new ceilings and lighting; replace the existing air conditioner; renovate the service
kitchen in compliance with health codes; replace plumbing fixtures in restrooms; add an exterior
vending machine area and repaint the gym interior.

WHEREAS, Trias Construction LLC has met the specifications, terms and
conditions of Bid No. 6530 dated May 25, 2017; and

WHEREAS, the Procurement & Supply Management Department, in cooperation
with the Engineering and Capital Improvements Department recommends approval of this award;
and

WHEREAS, $342,300 was originally allocated for the project; and

WHEREAS, interior painting was added to the scope of work, resulting in
coordination and cost savings at an additional cost of $85,000 for a total project cost of $427,000;
and

- WHEREAS, the additional $85,000 over the original allocation will be obtained
by two rescissions in the amount of $46,000 and $39,000, respectively.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of
St. Petersburg, Florida that the bid is accepted and the award of an agreement to Trias Construction



LLC for the Frank Pierce Center Renovations Pro_}ect at a total cost not to exceed $427,300 is
hereby approved.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Mayor or Mayor's designee is authorized
to execute all documents necessary to effectuate this transaction.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the unencumbered appropriations in the
Recreation and Culture Capital Improvement Fund (3029) for the following projects are hereby
rescinded (“Rescissions”):

Recreation Center Improvements FY 16 Project (15095)  $46,000
Recreation Center Improvements FY17 Project (15614)  $39,000

;and.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that there is hereby approved the following
supplemental appropriation from the increase in the unappropriated balance of the Recreation and
Culture Capital Improvement Fund resulting from the Rescissions for FY17:

Recreation and Culture Capital Improvement Fund (3029)
Frank Pierce Center Reno/Imps. Project (15094) $85,000

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Approved as to form and content:

il

City. nomey (desigdee) /

Budget Director
00332885



*piq aasuedsal € Joj spuswalnbal s A0 AUl YIM DIEEULOUCD u) S| PG oY) Jeyl Ajdun 1ou S0P uoREIngEl 9y

14

£

z

3

14O “SJEROY P 4O H2H3 [EIGELMPEW £ PUE S3aud pi Jo vopeduiod € 5t uogeinge SIUL
Buipun piemy
00'006'825 $ 00°000° k6 $ 00°00s'ESy  $ 00°00E'L2y $ el
0000592 $ 00'00D'0F  $ 00000yl S DD'EEE'6Z § ajewaly ppy :ejolans
00°00¥'205 $ 00°000°LSE § 00'00G'6EY $ DO'LOE'L6E $ aig 3sv4d -ejons
AHYININNS NOLLYINGVL Qig
00'005'92 $ poooo'or S oo'000'vE 8 D0'EEB'6E S ajewaliy PRY [Eiojgns
aseg |Kuip man (2isu)
00005'92 § 0000592 § oo'ooo'or 8 00°'000°0F $ po'ooo'vk  § poooOwE § 00'EE66E S 00'Ee6'62 8 s L F anoWay 0] @ UoleAouay Jajual) 82uaid JUBIL] JO} HIOA
jang Bupniou) wAS) jo Jouaju) juieday o) YoM UOHOMISUOD I
| "ON 2leutally PpY
DO'DOV'E05 & 00°000°bSY § 00°005'6Er & 00°L9E'LBE & QI8 3sva Eoang
0o'000'04 00000°0F  $ 000000k § 00°000°04 s po'ooo'oL 000000 § 000000 0000004 $ s1 ] SUOIIpUOD USasalojun Joj aouBMO|ly €
00000t $ 00°000°E g 00000 § 00°000'E $ 0D0'000'E S 00000t $ 00°000' $ 00°000'€ $ S1 3 S]s0J iulad Joj aouemolly
00°00F'68F § 0o00v'eRY $ DO'00D'BEY $ 00'000'8Er $ 00°005'92F $ 00'005'9ZF S D0L9E'VBE $ 00°L9E'VBE $ s ' UOEACUSY J8JUad 82191d YURL JO} IO UORINISUOD (I
aig 3svd
|5 1oy $uun @ $ [E10) SWn®@ $ [e10} $un@ $ 1210} $wn @

“of souRInsy| ARp RuctEuSY |

o) BaEINEU) ARpl4 EUCKEURS(Y)

Auedwo?) ssueinsy| 1304

Aueduon BoURINSY) UZIgaLNY [BRI9)

<-- puog %5-fang

00°00+'T0E § _ 4 00°000°1SY S _ € 00°008°6EF S _ Ve 00°L9E'L6E S L <—s[ejoL
294£€ 14 lajemieald LL9VE 14 JewsplO y19Ee 14 ‘edwe] BSSEE 14 "7
‘PAE Bligowoiny D6LZ1 L# "PY suaqoy OFy ‘any uejleyueiy ‘N 906 $S "PY 8IBIS 0LLVE
‘oN
au| ‘siayjolg puejaag *au| ‘uonangsuon Jabaniy Y 277 'dnous) siapiing BISIA Mmap 271 ‘uonanijsuod seu | .EENSU :D_untuwﬂn_ waj|

2107 ‘6 aunp

LO-L0Z9lL

0ES9

9jeq plg
:'oN 190foid

“ON pig

zo;,m,ﬁr ard

epuold ‘Bingsiaiad 1S jo Ao uswpedag siuewaaoidul |endes g Buuasubugy

uoljEAOUDY Jajuan UORE

901014 Hueld




